
 

Ffon/Tel: 01656 643643 Facs/Fax:01656 668126  Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk 

Negeseuon SMS/SMS Messaging: 07581 157014 Twitter@bridgendCBC  Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 

Test relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Rydym yn croseawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod I ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 
dewis iaith. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 
 Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 

 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       

Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 

Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Mercher, 26 Tachwedd 2025 

 
Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
FFORWM CYNGOR TREF A CHYMUNED 
 
Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Fforwm Cyngor Tref a Chymuned o bell drwy Microsoft Teams ar Dydd 
Mercher, 3 Rhagfyr 2025 am 13:00. 
 
AGENDA 

1 Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
 

Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 
 

2 Datganiadau o fuddiant 
 

Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 
Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008. 
 

3 Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion 
3 - 6 

I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 22/09/25 
 

4 Cronfa Grantiau Cyfalaf y Cyngor Tref a Chymuned
7 - 12 

 
5 Cyfathrebu Rhwng BCBC a Chynghorau Tref a Chymuned

13 - 22 
 

6 Materion Brys 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


I ystyried unrhyw eitemau o fusnes y, oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig y cadeirydd o'r farn y 
dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod fel mater o frys yn unol â Rhan 4 (pharagraff 4) o'r Rheolau 
Trefn y Cyngor yn y Cyfansoddiad. 
 

Nodyn:  Cyfarfod o bell fydd hwn drwy Microsoft Teams. Bydd y cyfarfod yn cael ei recordio i'w 
ddarlledu wedyn drwy wefan rhyngrwyd y Cyngor a fydd ar gael cyn gynted â phosibl ar ôl y 
cyfarfod. Os hoffech wylio'r cyfarfod hwn yn fyw, cysylltwch â cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk 
neu ffoniwch 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 643159. 
 
Yn ddiffuant 
K Watson 
Prif Swyddog, Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a Pholisi Corfforaethol 
 
Dosbarthiad: 
 
Cynghorwr: 
 
H T Bennett 
S J Bletsoe 
C Davies 
C L C Davies 
M J Evans 
N Farr 
P Ford 
J Gebbie 
RM Granville 
P W Jenkins 
M R John 
M Jones 
JC Spanswick 
I M Spiller 
JH Tildesley MBE 
MJ Williams 
R Williams 
E D Winstanley 
T Wood 
 
Hefyd cynrychiolydd o bob Cyngor Tref a Chymuned 



FFORWM CYNGOR TREF A CHYMUNED - DYDD LLUN, 22 MEDI 2025 

 

COFNOD O BENDERFYNIAD CYFARFOD O’R FFORWM CYNGOR TREF A CHYMUNED A GYNHALIWYD HYBRID YN SIAMBR Y 
CYNGOR SWYDDFEYDD DINESIG STRYD YR ANGEL PEN-Y-BONT AR OGWR, CF31 4BW / O BELL TRWY MICROSOFT TEAMS AR 
DYDD LLUN, 22 MEDI 2025 16:00 
 

Presennol 
 

Y Cynghorydd JC Spanswick – Cadeirydd  
 
H T Bennett S J Bletsoe C Davies M J Evans 
N Farr P Ford RM Granville M R John 
I M Spiller MJ Williams E D Winstanley J Gebbie 
E Davies G Chappell E Jones M Rock 
A Le Geyf Y Walton   
 
 
Swyddogion: 
 
Jake Morgan Prif Weithredwr  
Jason Frowen Swyddog Cyswllt Tref a Chymuned 
Rachel Keepins Rheolwr Gwasanathau Democrataidd 
Louise Connolly Rheolwr Trosglwyddo Asedau Cymunedol 
Carys Lord Prif Swyddog - Cyllid, Tai a Newid 
Alex Rawlin Rheolwr Polisi a Pherfformiad Corfforaethol 
Nimi Chandrasena Swyddog Gwasanathau Democrataidd 
Oscar Roberts Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd Dros Dro – Pwyllgorau 
 
 
 
 

36. Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
 

 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

Derbyniwyd ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan y Cynghorydd T Wood 

Dyddiad gwneud y p
[...]
 penderfyniad 
 

22 Medi 2025 

 
42. Materion Brys 

 
 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

Dim. 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

22 Medi 2025 

 
Gofynnodd yr Aelodau gwestiynau am: 
 
• Statws yr Adolygiad Ffiniau ar hyn o bryd ac a ellid paratoi nodyn briffio ar y pwnc i'w ddosbarthu i Gynghorau Tref a Chymuned. 
 
Atebwyd y cwestiynau hyn gan yr Arweinydd. Cytunwyd y dylid ymgynghori â’r Swyddog Monitro i sicrhau bod penderfyniadau yn cael eu 
gwneud o fewn y cyfnod iawn o amser i gael eu hystyried gan Gomisiwn y Ffiniau. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD:             Cafodd yr holl eitemau brys a godwyd gan y Fforwm eu hystyried. 
 
I arsylwi dadl bellach a gynhaliwyd ar yr eitemau uchod, cliciwch ar y ddolen hon 
 
Terfynwyd y cyfarfod yn 16:54 

P
age 6

https://youtu.be/yrnv3tXbRMw


 

 

 
Meeting of:  

 
TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
3 DECEMBER 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
THE TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL CAPITAL GRANT 

FUND 
 

 
Report Owner: 
Responsible Chief 
Officer / Cabinet 
Member 

 

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 

Responsible 
Officer:  

LOUISE CONNOLLY 
COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER OFFICER 

 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no effect upon the Council’s policy framework or 
procedure rules as a result of this report. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

The purpose of this report is to outline changes to the Town 
and Community Council Capital Grant Fund from 
September 2025.  
 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Town and Community Council Forum of a 

new model of delivery for the Town and Community Council (T&CC) Capital Grant 
Fund. 

2. Background  
 
2.1 The T&CC Capital Grant is an annual grant fund that Town and Community Councils 

can apply to in order to undertake projects that they consider respond to a need they 
have identified within their communities. It has a recurring annual budget of £50,000 
and applications have historically been submitted at the start of e
[...]
officers 
have aimed to present the report to Cabinet for the first meeting in each financial 
year.   

 
3.3 In July 2025, the Cabinet member for Climate Change and the Environment 

requested that the T&CC Capital Grant move to a ‘rolling programme’ rather than set 
bid windows.  

 
3.4 Having reviewed the situation, it has been agreed by Cabinet Corporate Management 

Board (CCMB) that the fund will move to a ‘rolling programme’, instead of set bid 
windows, with the T&CC Grant opening each year on 1st April and closing once all 
funding available for that year has been allocated. This has already been 
communicated to all T&CCs in writing. If all funding available for the year is not 
allocated and spent in line with the terms and conditions of the fund, the remaining 
sums will be rolled forward within the Capital Programme to the following year, as 
has historically been the case, subject to Council approval.  

 
3.5 Instead of having set panel meetings, officers will take more of an ‘as and when 

required’ approach towards panel meetings, i.e. if an application is submitted that 
meets the criteria then the panel would meet to make a decision.  

 

Page 8



 

3.6 The returned funding applications and supporting information will be assessed by a 
funding panel, comprising the Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the 
Environment, the Head of Operations - Community Services, the Group Manager 
Economy, Natural Resources and Sustainability, the CAT Officer, the Finance 
Manager - Communities and the Governance and Compliance Project Officer. 

 
3.7 Once the panel has made a decision, the award of grant will be made via the scheme 

of delegation through powers that already exist, in consultation with Cabinet Member 
for Climate Change and Environment, rather than through a Cabinet report.   

 
3.8 For grant awards that exceed £10,000, but are no greater than £20,000 (the T&CC 

Capital Grant maximum award value), this will take place via scheme B1 where 
functions are delegated to Chief Officers, subject to consultation with the Cabinet 
Member with the relevant function and call in. Specifically, Scheme B1, 1.4 - "To 
approve levels of grant funding where the amount of the funding exceeds £10,000 
but does not exceed £50,000 and in consultation with the Section 151 Officer and 
Monitoring Officer enter into any funding agreements and/or any further deeds and 
documents which are supplemental to the funding arrangement”. 

 
3.9 For grant awards that do not exceed £10,000, provision exists within the scheme of 

delegations, via Scheme B2 where functions are delegated to Chief Officers without 
consultation and Call In. Specifically, Scheme B2 1.8 – “To approve levels of grant 
funding where the amount of the funding does not exceed £10,000 and in consultation 
with the Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer enter into any funding agreements 
and/or any further deeds and documents which are supplemental to the funding 
arrangement”. 

 
3.10 All decisions made via the scheme of delegation are published and notifications of 

the decisions are therefore public.   
 
3.11 It was considered that separate Cabinet reports for every T&CC Grant application 

may cause unnecessary delays for the TCCs in delivering the projects. It is, however 
suggested that an annual information report to Cabinet be presented that sets out all 
the decisions made within the previous 12 months, capturing the positive impact of 
the T&CC Grant over the year.  

 
3.12 As is the case now, the Council’s Town and Community Council Liaison Officer and 

CAT Officer will engage with those T&CCs whose funding applications are 
unsuccessful, so that appropriate support can be provided to ensure that the 
proposals achieve better alignment with the T&CC Grant for possible future 
applications.   

 
 
 
4. Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh Language) 
 
4.1 An initial Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) screening has 
[...]
ovided to all T&CCs in the County Borough. 

6. Climate Change and Nature Implications  
 
6.1 The T&CC Capital Grant has criteria specifically designed to support BCBC Climate 

Change, Nature and Decarbonisation ambitions. Assessment of applications 
considered the relevance of proposals to the criteria and recommendations have 
been agreed by the Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Environment.   

 
7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 There are no safeguarding or corporate parent implications arising from this report.  
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 If all currently approved projects spend as forecast, it is projected that funding of 

£151,892.89 will roll forward into 2026-27.  In addition, there will be the annual 
allocation of £50,000, meaning that a total of £201,892.89 will be available for 
allocation under the T&CC Capital Grant in 2026-27.  T&CCs can bid for this new 
allocation from 1 April 2026. If currently approved projects under spend, then this 
value may increase. 

 

Page 10



 

8.2 Going forward, any funding offers made will continue to be conditional on 
compliance with the stated terms and conditions of the T&CC Capital Grant. 

 
9. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Town and Community Council Forum: 

9.1 Note the changes outlined to the T&CC Capital Grant; 
 
9.2 Note that Cabinet will receive an annual information report at the end of each financial 

year on the delivery of the T&CC Capital Grant. 
 

Background documents: None 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Meeting of:  

 
TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM  

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
3 DECEMBER 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

COMMUNICATION BETWEEN BCBC & TOWN & 
COMMUNITY COUNCILS 

 
Report Owner: 
Responsible Chief 
Officer / Cabinet 
Member 

 

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 

 

Responsible 
Officer:  

TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL LIASON OFFICER 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

THERE IS NO EFFECT UPON THE POLICY FRAMEWORK 
AND PROCEDURE RULES. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

This report is to inform the Town and Community Council 

Forum of the work undertaken since the engagement of the 

Town & Community Council Liaison Officer and for the 

Forum to note and adopt the Communications Protocol to 

ensure standardised and effective future communication 

between Bridgend County Borough Council (BCBC) and 

Town and Community Councils (T&CCs).   

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Town and Community Council (T&CC) 

Forum of the progress achieved to date since the engagement of the Town & 

Community Council Liaison Officer (T&CCLO) and identifies some of the challenges 

encountered.  Approval is sought from the T&CC Forum for the adoption of the 

Communications Protocol (Appendix 1), which sets out how this will be undertaken 

and has been developed in conjunction with a working group, including 

representatives from three T&CCs, Democratic Services and the T&CCLO. The 

Communications Protocol works in conjunction with the T&CC Charter, which is 

also currently being reviewed by the working group.  It is anticipated that the 

working group will complete its review of the Charter and report back to the next 

meeting of the T&CC Forum. 

 
2. Background  
 
2.1 Collaborative working is encouraged by the Local Government (Wales) Act 2015 

and Welsh Government, along with the Welsh Local Government Association 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

(WLGA) and One Voice Wales.  It is a strong ambition of Bridgend County Borough 

Council. The refresh of the Memorandum of Understanding between the WLGA and 

One Voice Wales aims to act as a catalyst to bring greater consistency in 

relationships between the two tiers of government as specified in WLGA and One 

Voice Wales Agreed Areas of Mutual Interest and Joint Working 2024/26.  The 

specifics of any programme of joint work will be agreed annually, but may include 

the following exemplars: 

 

• development of charters and communication and consultation between member 

councils, 

• promoting collaboration and joint work within and between the tiers of local 

government 

2.2 The aim of BCBC is to work closely with T&CCs, who represent the interests of their 

communities and address shared local issues by pooling resources, expertise and 

influence wherever possible. Effective communication and engagement will 

underpin a positive working relationship between BCBC and T&CCs.  The 

relationship between T&CCs and BCBC has historically encountered some 

challenges in terms of communication. Previous reviews of the T&CC Charter had 

explored ways in which engagement between the two tiers of government could be 

improved, while attempts to use the T&CC Forum as a means to improve 

engagement and working relationships between TCC’s and BCBC, has at times, 

become inconsistent.  Communication and reporting has been an issue raised 

recurrently by T&CCs.  A request was made through a single letter from 14 of the 

Town & Community Councils in October 2025, requesting the formalisation and 

standardisation of communication between BCBC and themselves. 

 
3. Current situation / proposal  
 
3.1 In September 2025, the T&CCLO took up post. The primary purpose of the role is to 

act as the main point of contact between the Council and T&CCs, providing support, 

guidance and communication, and the development of strong working relationships.  

Through efficient and transparent communication, the T&CCLO is working towards 

the development of strong, collaborative partnerships that support community 

initiatives, particularly those linked to the Community Asset Transfer (CAT) 

Programme.  The T&CCLO has met with Clerks from 15 of the 20 T&CCs and 

Page 14



 

visited 13 T&CCs, to inform members of the role and answer questions they may 

have.  

 

3.2 At the time of this report the T&CCLO has dealt with 39 enquiries from 12 T&CC 

Clerks.  Two funding bulletins have been circulated, along with numerous 

information shares.  Engagement has taken place by means of a working group 

consisting of 5 Clerks representing T&CCs, along with BCBC’s Democratic 

Services, which has resulted in the production of Appendix 1, which sets out a 

standardised communication protocol.  A review of the T&CC Charter will also be 

undertaken.  It is proposed that the T&CC Forum also consider future 

communication between BCBC and T&CCs. 

 
4. Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh Language) 
 
             
4.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic 

Duty and the impact on the use of the Welsh Language have been considered in 

the preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales the Council must consider 

the impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the review of policies, 

strategies, services and functions.  It is considered that there will be no significant 

or unacceptable equality impacts as a result of this report. 

 

5. Well-being of Future Generations implications and connection to Corporate 
Well-being Objectives 

 
5.1 The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of this 

report.  The activity of the T&CCLO contributes to the achievement of the following 

Well-Being of future Generations (Wales) Act objectives, both directly and indirectly:  

• A prosperous Wales  

• A healthier Wales  

• A more equal Wales 

• Cohesive communities  

5.2 The activity of the T&CCLO contributes to the achievement of the following 

corporate well-being objectives both directly and indirectly: 

Modernising - creating modern, seamless public services – Improving how we 

engage with people, listening to views, acting on them, modernising, and becoming 

a more efficient council, as well as improving partnership working with partners, the 

Page 15



 

third sector and T&CCs.  Any future collaborative working between the Authority 

and T&CCs would need to consider and be based around the achievement of the 

Council’s Well-being Objectives. 

 
6. Climate Change and Nature Implications  
 
6.1 There are no climate change or nature implications arising from this report. 

 
7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 

7.1 There are no safeguarding or corporate parent implications as a result of this report. 

 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report, however any 

future collaborative working between the Authority and T&CCs may need to 

consider the budget implications for both parties. 

 
9. Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that the Forum:  

 

9.1 notes and adopts the Communications Protocol to ensure standardised and 

effective future communication between Bridgend County Borough Council (BCBC) 

and Town and Community Councils (T&CCs):  

9.2 notes that the T&CC Charter will be updated by the working group and reported 

back to the Forum.   

 
Background documents 
 
None  

Page 16



 

1 
 

Communication protocol 

 

Introduction & Objectives 

Effective communication and engagement underpin a positive working 

relationship between Bridgend County Borough Council (BCBC) and Town and 

Community Councils (T&CCs). 

Through efficient and transparent communication, we aim to foster strong, 

collaborative partnerships that support community initiatives, particularly those 

linked to the Community Asset Transfer (CAT) Programme.   

Purpose & Target Audience 

The purpose of this protocol is to: 

• Ensure consistent and timely communication between BCBC and T&CCs 

• Promote mutual understanding, respect and accountability 

• Strengthen local collaboration and shared decision-making 

This protocol applies to all T&CCs within the Bridgend County Borough. 

Roles and Responsibilities:  

Town & Community Council Liaison Officer (T&CCLO

Minutes of the meeting


TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - WEDNESDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, 
ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON WEDNESDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2025 AT 13:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor JC Spanswick – Chairperson 
 
M J Evans N Farr J Gebbie  

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

H T Bennett S J Bletsoe RM Granville I M Spiller 
R Williams T Wood M Williams E Caparros 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Louise Connolly Community Asset Transfer Officer 
Jason Frowen Town and Community Liaison Officer 
Oscar Roberts Temporary Democratic Services Officer – Committees 
 
 
 
 

43. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chris Davies, Councillor E Winstanley, Councillor P 
Ford and Councillor M John. 

Date Decision Made 
 

3 December 2025 

 
 

44. Declarations of Interest 
 

 



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - WEDNESDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Decision Made 
 

The following declarations of interest were made:- 
 
Councillor N Farr – Personal Interest – Item 4 – As Porthcawl Town were awarded funding from the grant. 
 
Councillor M Williams – Personal Interest – As Chairman of Coity Higher Community Council. 
 
Councillor J Spanswick – Personal Interest – Item 4 – As a member of Brackla Community Council, who 
are mentioned in the report. 
 
Councillor J Gebbie – Personal Interest – Item 4 – As the Chair of Newcastle Higher Community Council. 
 
Councillor I Spiller – Personal Interest – Item 4 – As a member of Laleston Community Council and 
Bridgend Town Council. 
 
Councillor H Bennett – Personal Interest – Item 4 – As a member of Newcastle Higher Community Council 
 
Councillor E Caparros – Personal Interest – Item 4 – As a member of Brackla Community Council and as 
the Chair of Coychurch Lower Community Council 
 
Councillor T Thomas – Personal Interest – Item 4 – As a member of Ynysawdre Community Council and 
as the Vice-Chair of St Brides Minor Community Council 
 
Councillor S Bletsoe – Personal Interest – Item 4 – As a member of Bridgend Town Council and Coity 
Higher Community Council  
 
Councillor M Evans – Personal Interest – Item 4 – As a member of Pencoed Town Council 
 
Councillor R Williams – Personal Interest – Item 4 – As a member of Pencoed Town Council 
 
Councillor R Granville – Personal Interest – Item 4 – As a member of Cornelly Community Council 
 
Councillor T Wood – Personal Interest – Item 4 – As a member of Bridgend Town Council 

Date Decision Made 
 

3 December 2025 

 
 

45. Approval of Minutes  



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - WEDNESDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                            That the minutes of the 29 July 2024 be approved as a true and 
accurate record. 

Date Decision Made 
 

3 December 2025 

 
 

46. The Town and Community Council Capital Grant Fund 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The purpose of this report, presented by the Community Asset Transfer Officer, was to inform the Town 
and Community Council Forum of a new model of delivery for the Town and Community Council (T&CC) 
Capital Grant Fund. 
 
Members posed questions on: 
 

• The criteria stipulated for funding Community Projects. 

• The goals of the Grant Fund in supporting communities and complying with agreed-upon 
objectives. 

• Whether a line can be added to the policy allowing for further changes where required. 
 
These questions were addressed by the Community Asset Transfer Officer. 
 
RESOLVED:                                          That the Town and Community Council Forum: 
 

(A) Noted the changes outlined to the T&CC Capital Grant; 
 

(B) Noted that Cabinet will receive an annual information report at 
the end of each financial year on the delivery of the T&CC 
Capital Grant. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

3 December 2025 

 
 

47. Communication Between BCBC & Town & Community Councils 
 

 



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - WEDNESDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Decision Made 
 

The purpose of this report, presented by the Town and Community Liaison Officer, was to inform the Town 
and Community Council (T&CC) Forum of the progress achieved to date since the engagement of the 
Town & Community Council Liaison Officer (T&CCLO) and identifies some of the challenges encountered. 
 
Approval was also sought from the T&CC Forum for the adoption of the Communications Protocol 
(Appendix 1), which sets out how this will be undertaken and has been developed in conjunction with a 
working group, including representatives from three T&CCs, Democratic Services and the T&CCLO. The 
Communications Protocol works in conjunction with the T&CC Charter, which is also currently being 
reviewed by the working group. It is anticipated that the working group will complete its review of the 
Charter and report back to the next meeting of the T&CC Forum. 
 
Members posed questions on: 
 

• Minimum contact times for queries between BCBC and Town and Community Council Clerks. 

• Whether regular contact should be made with clerks on ongoing queries by the Town and 
Community Liaison Officer. 

• Whether the two-week requirement for communication should be applied to Town and Community 
Council Clerks as well as Bridgend County Borough Council. 

 
These questions were addressed by the Community Asset Transfer Officer, saying that the proposed 
Working Group would look at reinstating agreed-upon extensions. 
 
RESOLVED:                                          That the Town and Community Council Forum: 
 

(A) Noted and adopted the Communications Protocol to ensure 
standardised and effective future communication between 
Bridgend County Borough Council (BCBC) and Town and 
Community Councils (T&CCs). 

 
(B) Noted that the T&CC Charter will be updated by the working 

group and reported back to the Forum. 

Date Decision Made 
 

3 December 2025 

 
 

48. Urgent Items 
 

 



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - WEDNESDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Decision Made 
 

There were no urgent items. 

Date Decision Made 
 

3 December 2025 

 
The Chairperson posed a question to the meeting around the timing and attendance to the meeting from non-Borough Councillors, seeking input for 
future input through relevant Officers. 
 
Members provided input, suggesting that the Town and Community Liaison Officer contact clerks and Councillors to enquire about reasons for not 
attending and what times and dates may suit them best. Another suggestion was made by Members of polling Town and Community Councils around 
their preferences for best times of meetings of the Town and Community Council Forum. The Town and Community Liaison Officer agreed to ask these 
questions to the Town and Community Councils. 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  
The meeting closed at 13:39.  

 

https://youtu.be/ElrVHv7NAGw

